ACT 35

A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Lands and Amending Act 32, Session Laws of Hawaii 1962, as Amended.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act is hereby declared to be an urgency measure deemed necessary in the public interest within the meaning of section 11 of Article III of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

The following is a statement of the facts constituting such urgency: The special land and development fund may be expended for certain specified purposes by the department of land and natural resources. These purposes, however, are unnecessarily restrictive. There are instances in which the State assumed responsibility for constructing roads along state rights-of-way at the time that it opened homestead areas but it has never fulfilled these obligations. Fulfillment of legal and moral obligations is always an urgent matter. It is therefore necessary and urgent that the board of land and natural resources be given authority to discharge the state's obligations at this time.

SECTION 2. Section -19 of Act 32, Session Laws of Hawaii 1962, as amended by Act 29, Session Laws of Hawaii 1963, is hereby amended by removing the period at the end of subparagraph (f), by substituting a semicolon therefor and by adding thereafter the following:

"(g) for the planning and construction of roads and trails along

state rights-of-way not to exceed \$5,000 in any fiscal year".

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 22, 1964.) **H.B.** 458.